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Pit or Below-Grade Tank Registration or Closure

Is pit or below-grade tank covered by a “general plan™? Yes [X] No [
Type of action: Registration of a pit or below-grade tank O Closure of a pit or below-grade tank E

Operator: Chevron USA Telephone: (432) 687-7123 e-mail address: bailerg@chevron.com
Address: 15 Smith Road, Midland, TX 79705
Facility or well name: __Federal B #3 APL #: 30-045-33361 ULorQu/Qr _E Sec _12 T 31N R_13W
County: _San Juan Latitude _ 36.91744235 Longitude _ -108.1596865 NAD: 1927 1983 ]
Surface Owner: Federal [ State [ Private [ Indian []
Pit Below-grade tank
Type: Drilling B Production [] Disposal (] Volume: ___bbl Type of fluid:
Workover [ Emergency {J Construction material:
Lined [X] Unlined (] Double-walled, with leak detection? Yes [ If not, explain why not.
Liner type: Synthetic B Thickness Clay (]
Pit Volume bbl
] Less than 50 feet (20 points)
Depth to ground water (vertical distance from bottom of pit to seasonal
. . 50 feet or more, but less than 100 feet (10 points)
high water elevation of ground water.)
100 feet or more ( 0 points) 0
Wellhead protection area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic Yes (20 points)
water source, or less than 1000 feet from all other water sources.) No (0 poiats) 0
. . i i Less than 200 feet (20 points)
Distance to surface water: (horizontal distance to all wetlands, playas,
. . . 200 feet or more, but less than 1000 feet (10 points)
irrigation canals, ditches, and perennial and ephemeral watercourses.)
1000 feet or more { 0 points) 0
Ranking Score (Total Points) 0

If this is a pit closure: (1) Attach a diagram of the facility showing the pit’s relationship to other equipment and tanks. (2) Indicate disposal location: (check the onsite box if
your are burying in place) onsite B offsitc [ If offsite, name of facility . (3) Attach a general description of remedial action taken including remextiation start date and end
date. (4) Groundwater encountered: No 3 Yes [] If yes, show depth below ground surface f. and attach sample results.

(5) Attach soil sample results and a diagram of sample locations and excavations.

Additional Comments:

All liquids were removed, the liner cut at mud level, and the drill pit filled as per current NMOCD regulatory standards.

Prior to closing this drill pit a sample was collected by a environmental scientist and transported to Envirotech’s Laboratory where it was analyzed for Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons (TPH), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene (BTEX), and Chloride. Both TPH and BTEX results are below the regulatory standard for this site.

O
/?\ A

~ \»x

1 hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that the :hovc-d*c:glbed pit or bélé B’(
has been/will be constructed or closed according to NMOCD guidelines [, a general permit [, or an (attached) alternative OCD-np;B;'oved plan%
-
o
Date: 3:; LCong, 5,
Printed Name/Title Mr. Ro Bailey — Environmental Specialist Signature <.

regulations.

SCTTATA

e e Y FEBLR2E

Deputy Qil & Gas Inspector,
District #3



” Feppear_Land B, AN IRUZES 0B 159105
CLIENT: ENVIROTECH INC.

. .
___"I

ENVIRONMENTAL 3 & ENGINEER3

CIENTISTS
5766 U.S. HIGHWAY 64-3014 C.OC. NO:
FARMINCTON, NEW MEXICO 87401

PHONE: (505) 832-0815

FIELD REPORT: CLOSURE VERIFICATION |pact No:

LOCATION NO:

—of ____
LOCATION: NAME: F‘&%{;‘m\l %S WELL £ % PIT:  §&xii DATE STARTED: 12 113 fan
QUAD/UNIT: &' SEC' |2 TWP;3\\Y RNG: [3W. PM:xim_ CNTY:$35 ST.NM |on ANSHED: J2. 117 los
ST b s ENVIRONMENTAL
QIR/FOO0TAGE: [MigS: Biuk 1360 FidLL CONTRACTOR: SPECIALIST: __EMH
EXCAVATION APPROX. ___ FT. x __—__ FT. x _=__ FT. DEEP. CUBIC YARDAGE: -
DISPOSAL FACILITY: I REMEDIATION ~METHOD: =
LAND USE: _R8agE EBASE: 30:645= BHB e, FORMATION:

FIELD NOTES & REMARKS:| PIT LOCATED APPROXIMATELY _3% FT. L?lﬁ.i_ FROM WELLHEAD.

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: 2@ NEAREST WATER SOURCE: )__IOOO NEAREST SURFACE WATER: _)_‘00‘0

NMOCD RANKING SCORE: __L NMOCD TPH CLOSURE STD: . SOO0  pen CHECK ONE :
SOIL AND EXCAVATION DESCRIPTION: X PIT ABANDONED
- — STEEL TANK INSTALLED

SAMpLe OowretTed Feom beoil Por

See ATTAcheD Foz. LAR ResLLTS

FIELD 4181 CALCULATIONS

TIME SAMPLE ID.| LAB No' [WEIGHT (g) |mL. FREON|DILUTION | REABING |CALC. ppm
SCALE
L]
0 FT 5V
PIT PERIMETER RESUIS PIT PROFILE
SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE
0 PID (ppm)
1
2
13
4
jis)
b S
LAB SAMPLES
- SAMPLE ANALYSIS TINE
Peawlr| TRt Brel
&
TRAVEL NOTES: .\ Lour: ONSITE:

B MR



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics’
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client: Chevron Project #: 92270-210
Sample ID: Federal B #3 Date Reported: 12-21-07
Laboratory Number: 43878 Date Sampled: 12-17-07
Chain of Custody No: 3713 Date Received: 12-17-07
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 12-19-07
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 12-20-07
Condition: Cool & Intact Analysis Requested: 8015 TPH
]  Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) 0.5 0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28) 303 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 304 0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaiuating Solid Waste,

S LKV

Review

References:
SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.
Comments: La Plata - New Mexico.
Iyst

5796 U.S. Highway 64 « Farmington, NM 87401 ¢ Tel 505 ¢ 632 » 0615 » Fax 505 * 632

*» 1865



EPA Method 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ENVIROTECH LABS

Quality Assurance Report
Client: QA/QC Project #; N/A
Sample ID: 12-20-07 QA/QC Date Reported: 12-21-07
Laboratory Number: 43878 ~ Date Sampled: N/A
Sample Matrix: Methylene Chloride Date Received: N/A
Preservative: N/A Date Analyzed: 12-20-07
Condition: N/A Analysis Requested: TPH

e Samassan £ T 6

[ .

e

TERET K et R T o M TR

Gasc}llne Range c5-Cc10 05—07—07 " 1.0532E+003 1 0536E+003 004% 6-15%
Diesel Range C10 c28 05-07-07 9.0973E+002 9.1009E+002 0.04% 0-15%
(oI 7 T - S, T - T I

Gasoline Range C5-C10 ND 0.2

Diesel Range . C10 - C28 ND 0.1

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 0.2
faupiaggggsg@qgm( WOER  Sarmes o Duglicaer s e

Gasoline Range C5-C10 0.5 0.5 0 o% 0-30%

Diesel Range C10 - C28 303 301 0.6% 0-30%
[SpikeGoncamantay. Seiple;, +opliendast SERREIT - %IRER G,  decanliianocs)
Gasoline Range C5 - C10 0.5 250 250 99 6% 75 - 125%
Diesel Range C10-C28 303 250 550 99.5% 75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
SW-846, USEPA, Decembe;' 1996.

—

Comments: QAJ/QC for Samples 43878 - 43886 and 43900.

N om0y (Darkses Sl Vel

lyst Review
{

5796 U.S. Highway 64 « Farmington, NM 87401 » Tel 505 « 632 » 0615 » Fax 505 « 632 « 1865



EﬂVIROTECH LABS

ISYEOREATBENIERNTONORESY]

EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: Chevron Project #: 92270-210

Sample ID: Federal B# 3 Date Reported: 12-21-07

Laboratory Number: 43878 Date Sampled: 12-17-07

Chain of Custody: 3713 Date Received: 12-17-07

Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 12-20-07

Preservative: Cool Date Extracted: 12-18-07

Condition: Cool & Intact Analysis Requested: BTEX

T " Det. o .

Concentration Limit |

{Parameter (ug/Kg) oot lugKg)

Benzene 1.8 . 0.9

Toluene 21.0 1.0

Ethylbenzene ’ 6.8 1.0

p,m-Xylene 38.7 1.2

o-Xylene 11.5 0.9

Total BTEX 79.8

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

[Surrogate Recoveries: Parameter Percent Recovery |
Fluorobenzene 98.0 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 98.0 %
Bromochlorobenzene 98.0 %

References: Method 50308, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,
December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,
USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: La Plata - New Mexico.

Analyst Review

|
5796 U.S. Highway 64 * Farmington, NM 87401 « Tel 505 « 632 « 0615 * Fax 505 ¢ 632 ¢ 1865
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ENVIROTECH LABS

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

EPA METHOD 8021

Client: N/A Project #: N/A
Sampie ID; 12-20-BTEX QA/QC Date Reported: 12-21-07
Laboratory Number: 43878 Date Sampled: N/A
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: N/A
Preservative: N/A Date Analyzed: 12-20-07
Condition: N/A Analysis: BTEX
ey e GARE "%‘ RE g O BEmk . oo
: "Deiecﬁ RetectioniL fmi }"(uq‘lL);, o t;ﬁ_é& eis}@mﬁ - Mf Ccm:: N <ant o
Benzene 6.7922E+007 6.8059E+007 0.2% ND 0.1
Toluene 6.5053E+007 6.5183E+007 0.2% ND 0.1
Ethylbenzens 5.2668E+007 5.2774E+007 0.2% ND 0.1
p,m-Xylene 1.0200E+008 1.0220E+008 0:2% ND 0.1
o-Xylene 4.9695E+007 4.9795E+007 0.2% ND 0.1
YR ConERRaIRg), T Sampler . DUplicale . WABHy | TUAGEspuRange: . DBtea L
Benzene 1.8 1.7 5.6% 0-30% 0.9
Toluene 21.0 209 0.5% 0-30% 1.0
Ethylbenzene 6.8 6.7 1.5% 0-30% 1.0
p,m-Xylene 38.7 38.6 0.3% 0-30% 1.2
o-Xylene 11.5 11.4 0.9% 0-30% 0.9
o 2 R B 1 i N M e
Benzene 1.8 50.0 51.6 99.6% 39 -150
Toluene 21.0 50.0 70.8 99.7% 46 - 148
Ethylbenzene 6.8 50.0 56.3 99.1% 32-160
p,m-Xylene 38.7 100 138 99.6% 46 - 148
o-Xylene 115 50.0 61.4 99.8% 46 - 148

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection fimit.

References: Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,
December 1996.
Method 80218, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using
Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.
Comments: QA/QC for Samples 43878 - 43883, 43885 - 43886 and 43900.
lyst Review

5796 U.S. Highway 64 « Farmington, NM 87401 » Tel 505 » 632 « 0615 » Fax 505 » 632 *« 1865



ENVIROTECH LABS

[7:3 Chloride
Client: Chevron Project #: 92270-210
Sample ID: Federal B #3 Date Reported: 12-21-07
Lab ID#: 43878 Date Sampled: 12-17-07
Sampie Matrix: Soil Date Received: 12-17-07
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 12-20-07
Condition: Cool and Intact Chain of Custody: 3713

~ ‘Parameter - " Concentration (mg/Kg)

Total Chloride . 164
Reference: Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed., 1992.
Comments: La Plata - New Mexico.

Analyst Vv

5796 U.S. Highway 64 » Farmington, NM 87401 « Tel 505 « 632 « 0615 « Fax 505 « 632 « 1865



CHAIN OF CUSTIL"' RECORD 3713

Client: Project Name / Location: i S ETERS
i ANALYSIS / PARAM
NENROM La Puata ~ New Merseo |
Client Address: Sampler Name: it & 5 )
\ — ©
N Warwio Rt 181384 N .
Client Phone No.: Chent No.: a8 _g E ’ % | ,é' I = 3 8
Q2230- 2\0 5|28 2|2 = @ S| E
. v B , s 25 @
Sample No./ | Sample | Sample Sample {No.Volume| Preservative | = | 25 | © 2l 8| - | Y | T = £ £
. f b
Identification Date Time Lab No Matrix Com:iners iHaCly ""%;ri" = t g 81 8_ ,&) 8 x| E < B | B
7o
* [
Feveeat B72  Jzluln 43278 Semu | 4 v v v
7 — -
TofoNA L1- 3 |l2ld yam |/ | 4 -
(
Kexne 10-8 izl 43380 \ L L Bl &
VT \ i
NTOYA 254 | 1l 4338/ 1 b= | & -
a-3 [} ‘] ‘—
Wiee s, | 1z2}M Y3362 1 b= &
i . |
exent 10-2] 12ln 43943 / 1 i Ml Bt “
“Daje Time

Relinqyished by: (Bibnature) Date Time |Received by: (Siénalure)
i1 ; /
MW USTD  jabler [0 \ LA 2o 7 | s400
F{elmqutshed by: (Signature) Recei%@:\(ﬁ@

Relinquished by: (Signature) Received by: (Signhature)

san juan reproduction 578-129



Chevron

Rodney Bailey Chevron North America

HES Waste & Water Exploration and Production -

v X Mid Continent Business Unit/HES
Specialist 15 Smith Rd
Midland, Texas 79705
Tel 432-894-3519
Fax 866-569-5650

bailera@chevron.com

Mr. Rodney Bailey
Environmental Specialist

Project No.92270-210

Chevron USA

15 Smith Road Phone: (432) 687-7123
Midland, TX 79705 Cell: (432) 894-3519
January 2, 2008

Mr. Brandon Powell

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

1000 Rio Bravo

Aztec, NM 87410 Phone: (505) 334-6178 ext. 15

RE: SAMPLING AND CLOSURE OF A DRILL PIT LOCATED AT THE FEDERAL B #3 WELL
SITE, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Mr. Powell,

Envirotech has completed sampling of a drill pit located at the Federal B #3 well site, San Juan
County, New Mexico. Closure was completed by a third party. Attached to this letter are the
field analysis and the C-144 pit closure documentation.

Chevron understands that under current NMOCD regulations a drill pit can be closed without a
sample being collected. Closure of a drill pit can occur by removing all liquids, cutting the liner
at the mud level and filling the pit with material originally removed to create the pit. Chevron
feels that prior to this closure a sample should be taken in order to determine if contamination is
present above the regulatory standard.

The site was ranked according to the NMOCD/BLM guidance for unlined surface
impoundments. The site was ranked as a 5000 ppm closure for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH), 10 ppm Benzene and 50 ppm Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylene (BTEX). On
December 17, 2007, one (1) composite sample was collected from inside the drill pit. The
sample was then placed on ice and transported under chain of custody to Envirotech’s Laboratory
for analysis by USEPA Method 8015 for TPH and USEPA Method 8021 for BTEX. The sample
was also analyzed for Chlorides. The result showed that the material in the drill pit is below the
NMOCD regulatory closure standard.



‘Based on the results from the sampling at the Federal B #3 well site, Envirotech recommends
that this drill pit be closed as per current regulations and no further action with regards to this
drill pit be taken after closure. If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,

Chevron North America
Exploration & Production Company .

Enclosures: C-144
Field Notes
Analytical Results



